73
98

ITEM NO. 3 (xi)

Estimate for Running & Maintenance of 66/33 KV Electric Sub-station & Cables in NDMC area during the year 2002-03.


The maintenance of 66/33 KV Electric Sub-stations and cables are done by M-33 KV division.  Estimate amounting to Rs. 38,91,167.00 has been prepared for running and maintenance of 66/33 KV Electric Sub-stations and cables NDMC area during the year 2002-2003.  Estimate covers the cost of consumables materials required for day to day maintenance works, spare parts required for replacement during routine maintenance work, 33 KV cable piece of size 400 sq.mm/3C, 300 sq.mm/3C, 11 KV, 1000 sq.mm/1C, cable joints, special repair joints, transformer oil, 66 KV bushings, C.T., P.T. for 33 KV panels/OCB and other material required for maintenance & operation of the 66/33 KV system.


In the estimate provision has been made for the following :-

1. O/H & servicing of 4 Nos. 33/11 KV Power Transformer of Sub-station Tilak Marg and S/S Vidyut Bhawan as this work could not be carried last year due to some other nature of work.

2. Replacement of Battery cells and Battery bank with maintenance free battery Units.

3. Replacement of transformer oil of OLTC & Bulk OCB.

4. Testing of Transformer oil from DVB/CPRI/NTPC/AES.

5. Providing new earthing stations to improve earthing results.

6. O/H of 33KV OCB’s at S/S Connaught Place for Bay No. 28 & 42.

7. Rectification of oil leakage from bushing and valve of 33/11KV Power Transformer at S/S Electric Lane.

8. In addition to the above provision has also been made for 3 nos. M/R Safai Karamcharies for proper cleaning of the new 33/66KV Sub-stations.

Finance department has been and concurred vide their diary no. 2749 dated 14.10.2002 amounting to Rs. 30 Lacs (Rs. Thirty Lacs) subject to the following conditions : -

i) Availability of funds.

ii) The concurrence includes the adhoc approval of Rs.6 Lacs agreed by the Finance Department at page 3/N.                   

iii) The details of material actually consumed during the last three years may be supplied to us within a month.

iv) The expenditure must be incurred after following all the codal formalities.

v) Approval of the competent authority.

The above conditions are clarified as under : -

i) The expenditure shall be met from the budget provision of Rs. 84.5 Lacs existing under head of A/c E-4-2 in the budget for 2002-03.

ii) The expenditure incurred out of adhoc approval of Rs. 6 Lacs will be adjusted in this R&M estimate.

iii) The detail of material actually consumed during the last three years will be furnished to the finance department within a month.

iv) The expenditure will be incurred after following all the codal formalities.

The Chairperson has seen the case.

CE (E) Remarks:-

The case is placed before council for approval and expenditure sanction of the estimate amounting to Rs. 30 Lacs (Rs. Thirty Lacs) for Running and Maintenance of 66/33 KV Electric Sub-Station and cables in NDMC area during the year 2002-3.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that Administrative approval and expenditure sanction is accorded to the estimate amounting to Rs. 30 Lacs for running and maintenance of 66/33 KV Elect. Sub-station and cables in NDMC area during the year 2002-2003.

ITEM NO. 3 (xii)

S/R OF ROADS IN NDMC AREA.  SH : IMPROVEMENT TO FOOTPATH AT MAN SINGH ROAD.


The preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.13,33,000/- was approved by the Council vide Reso. No. 3 (iii) dated 24.4.2002.  After approval of detailed estimate and NIT, sealed item rate tender was invited and same was opened on 25.9.2002.  Thirty four contractors applied for the tender documents, whereas only 20 contractors purchased the tenders.  Ten contractors have submitted their rates as per comparative statement given below :-

Estt. Cost. Rs.14,28,019/-

	S.No.
	Agency
	Percentage
	Tendered amount in Rs.

	1
	M/s Expert Engineer
	16.35% above
	16,61,520/-

	2
	M/s Are Dee Contractors
	15.76% below
	12,02,935/-

	3
	M/s Khanna Enterprises
	14.17% below
	12,25,611/-

	4
	M/s Pal Engineer
	20.24% below
	11,38,967/-

	5
	Sh. Subhash Chander
	9.67% below
	12,89,865/-

	6
	M/s Deep Const.
	11.93% below
	12,57,660/-

	7
	M/s U.K. Traders
	13.84% below
	12,30,449/-

	8
	M/s Bansal Builders
	19.28% below
	11,52,716/-

	9
	M/s R.K. Sharma & Co
	2.43% below
	13,93,274/-

	10
	M/s Shivam Builders
	16.69% below
	11,89,679/-



It may be seen that M/s Pal Engineer have quoted the lowest rate of 20.24% below the estimated cost of Rs.14,28,019/-.  The tendered amount works out to be Rs.11,38,967/-.  Justification prepared by the department works out to be 7.30% above the estimated cost.  The rate quoted by the contractor are below the justified rates.  The case was forwarded to the Finance Department and they have no objection to accept the recommendation to award the work to the lowest contractor and further advised to watch the quality of work closely as per given specifications.  In this regard strict instructions would be issued to the field staff to keep a watch on quality of work.


The Chairperson has seen the case.

C.E.(C)’s Remarks :-


The case is placed before the Council for consideration and approval to award the work to M/s Pal Engineers with tendered amount of Rs.11,38,967/- which is 20.24% below the estimated cost.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that the offer of the lowest tenderer M/s Pal Engineers at their quoted amount of Rs.11,38,967/-, which works out to 20.24% below the estimated cost of Rs.14,28,019/-, is accepted. It was further decided that the letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

ITEM NO. 3 (xiii)

INVESTMENT POLICY OF NDMC.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD UNDER THE SAID POLICY OF THE COUNCIL LAID DOWN BY RESOLUTION NO. 3 (iii) DATED 5TH NOVEMBER, 1996 READ WITH RESOLUTION NO. 3 (i) DATED 27TH MARCH, 2002.

In accordance with the decision of the Council as per the above mentioned resolutions, the minutes of the meeting of Investment Sub-Committee held on 10th December, 2002 are placed below for noting the same to the Council (See pages 51 – 52).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

Investment Committee Proceeding on 

10th December, 2002.
The following were present:-

1.
Sh. G.S.Meena


Director(Commercial)

2.
Sh. U.K. Tyagi


Director (P-I)

3.
Sh. Ajit Kumar


Director (Accounts)

Position as on 10th December, 2002.

The Director (Accounts) informed the Investment Committee that an amount of Rs 50 Crore (approx.) from General Fund Account is estimated to be available as surplus for investment at present.


Quotations were invited on 09-10-2002 from 12 out of 13 empanelled banks except ICICI Bank as approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 3(i) dated 27-3-2002 and as per investment policy originally approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 3(iii) dated 5-11-1996 for quoting rates on 10-12-2002 in sealed cover to remain valid for 3 days against various instruments.  Quotations were not invited from ICICI Bank because they already have deposits of Rs.200 Crores with them as per policy of the Council. All banks responded except Bank of Baroda, Bank of India & Oriental Bank of Commerce.  No bank has quoted for Certificate of Deposit. Rates quoted by them for fixed deposits for 3 years and above are detailed below:-

Quotations received on 10th December, 2002 for 

Fixed Deposit.

 S.No. Name of Banks
 
  
  Period
	3 Years & above


	1. Allahabad Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	6.50%


	2. Andhra Bank

Rs. 2 Crores & above
	6.25%


	3. Bank of Baroda


	Not quoted


	4. Bank of India
	Not quoted


	5. Corporation Bank

Rs. 5 Crores & above

Bid for deposit upto Rs. 25 Crores
	6.75%


	6. HDFC Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	6.25%


	7. Indian Overseas Bank
	6.50%


	8. Oriental Bank of Com.
	Not quoted


	9. Punjab National Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	6.50%


	10. State Bank of India

Rs.1 Crore & above
	6.50%


	11. Syndicate Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	6.50%


	12. Union Bank of India

Rs. 15 Lac & above
	6.75%


From the above It is seen that Corporation Bank, M-41, Connaught Circus, New Delhi and Union Bank of India, 14/15-F, Connaught Circus, New Delhi have  quoted  highest  rate  of  interest @ 6.75 % p.a. for a period of 3 Years & above. However the Corporation Bank has put in a condition in their quotation that they would accept the deposit only upto Rs. 25 Crores.  

The investment sub committee decided to invest Rs 50 Crore available from General Fund Account as under :-

	S.

No.


	Name of Bank
	Rate of Interest
	Amount

(Rs.)
	Period

	1.
	Corporation Bank, M-41, C.Circus, N.D.
	6.75%
	25 Crore
	3 Years & 4 days

	2.
	Union Bank of India, 14/15-F, C.Circus, N.D..
	6.75%
	25 Crore
	3 Years & 4 days


Director (P-I)




Director(Accounts)

Director (Commercial)
ITEM NO. 3 (xiv)

Allotment of 5 Acre of land to NDMC at Rohini:- Payment of Ground Rent.


A piece of land measuring 5 acres was allotted to NDMC by DDA on 25/05/90 for the construction of staff quarters at Rohini.  A payment of Rs.97,37,500/- was made to DDA i.e.Rs 95.00 lacs as cost of land and Rs.2,37,500/- as ground rent for one year on 31/03/89.  Further, a sum of Rs.9,50,000/- was paid to DDA as ground rent for the period 01/04/90 to 31/03/94 on 25/08/93.  The payment of ground rent for 8 years i.e. w.e.f. 1/04/94 to 31/03/2002 become due @ Rs.2,37,500/- was lying in excess with DDA. By adjusting the excess amount of one year laying with DDA, ground rent for 8 years had been calculated as Rs.16,62,500/- which was to be paid to DDA.


The case was forwarded to Finance Department for their concurrence for payment of Rs.16,62,500/- to DDA. The Finance Department agreed and concurred in the proposal vide diary No.Fa-2763 dated:-30/09/02.


The case was submitted to Chairman for approval for making payment of ground rent to DDA amounting to Rs.16,62,500/-(Rupees  Sixteen lacs sixty two thousand five hundred only) w.e.f. 1/04/94 to 31/03/2002 as concurred in by FA. After seeking approval from Chairman, the payment has been made to DDA on 13/11/02.

C.E.(C)’s Remarks :-


The case is laid before the Council for approval of the action taken as above.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that action taken for payment of Rs.16,62,500/- as ground rent to DDA for the period from 1.4.1994 to 31.3.2002 approved.
ITEM NO. 3(xv)

CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NEW GARBAGE STATIONS ON “BOT” BASIS ON EXPERIMENTAL BASIS.


The BOT toilet scheme was launched in 1998 and in 2001 the same scheme was extended to develop garbage stations on “BOT” basis. The work of 10 such garbage stations was assigned to M/s Fumes International considering their excellent past record. As per the Hon’ble Supreme Court’s ruling NDMC is required to segregate garbage for proper disposal and also to prevent the spread of diseases/foul odours/grazing by stray animals, the garbage station concept was planned. The matter was noted to the council for upgrading more daloas to the modern garbage station level.


Earlier Council vide item no. 3(xii) dated 24.5.2002 and item no. 3(xi) dated 4.7.2002 have approved the scheme.  The salient features are as under :-

1. The license fees has been fixed at Rs.8,500/- per month for five full years.

2. Urination fee has been reduced from Rs. one to paise fifty only.

3. Plinth area will remain 40 sq. mts. and advertising area of 50% with an additional facility of shower to be provided in the gents public toilets to help Taxi Stand drivers who are taking bath in the open.

4. A fixed fee for electricity connection to be supplied to Garbage Station and Toilets to be calculated by the Committee.

5. A sub-committee has been formed with FA as Chairman, MOH, Director(Finance), CE(C-I) and Director (SW).

Now, there is a lot of pressure from Delhi Gurudwara Management Committee and various other agencies to demolish the old dingy structures and instead of that new ultra modern garbage stations. Secondly, NDMC past experience with M/s Fumes International is that this is an excellent company providing state of art, construction with modern technology and best specifications and not only that the maintenance part is more important which this company is maintaining. Not a single complaint has been received from any one against this company. With this in view the matter was discussed and the urgency was explained to the Chairman with the request that we may have to go for 20 such garbage stations on “BOT” basis to be allotted to M/s Fumes International for construction in a very phase manner. The Finance Department was requested to advise. Finance vide their Dairy No. FA-3312 dated 4.12.2002 have concurred the proposal for construction of 10 garbage stations to be allotted to M/s Fumes International on “BOT” basis at Rs.8,500/- per month. For rest of the 10 garbage stations the finance has advised that tender may be called.

It is stated that M/s Fumes International will be given this maintenance for five years at the rate of Rs.8,500/- per month for each garbage station. All the other conditions as approved by the Council in its resolution dated 4.7.2001 will be fully applicable.

If approved, the case is put up to the Council for taking decision in the matter for :

1. Allot construction of 10 garbage stations on “BOT” basis to M/s Fumes International in the view of the urgency explained above.

2. Calling of tenders for remaining ten garbage stations.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that approval to allot construction of 10 garbage station on “BOT basis to M/s Fumes International as per terms & conditions given in the proposal and calling of tenders for remaining ten garbage stations is accorded. 

ITEM NO. 3 (xvi)

Strengthening of  Hospital Services at NDMC Hospital, Moti Bagh. SH: Design, detailing, engineering, fabrication, supply, errection, laying of pipes and commissioning etc. complete of 1 No. effluent treatment plant of capacity 125 KL per hour  at C.P.H. Moti Bagh on turnkey basis.

    A show cause  under Bio Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 1998 was served upon by Member Secretary, DPCC to the Medical Superintendent, CPH, Moti Bagh vide their letter dt. 26.04.2002 based on the inspection carried out by a team of the officials of DPCC/CPCB on 06.11.2001  with reference to oversee the compliance of the above said rules.  The inspection team noted a number of discrepancies in managing the Bio Medical Waste as per their notice which  interalia is reproduced as under:-

“(i)
The temperature of primary and secondary chambers of the incinerator were not found in accordance to the standards stipulated as per Schedule – V of the Bio Medical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 1998.

(ii)
No effluent treatment plant (ETP) has been installed to treat the liquid bio medical waste generated in the hospital.  Please note that the standards given in Schedule – II for the liquid waste has to be maintained as per rule.

(iii)
No emission control system (ECS) has been installed to control the emissions from the incinerator as mentioned in Schedule – V of the Bio Medical Waste (Management & Handling ) Rules, 1998.”

Accordingly, the Council vide its resolution No. 3 (xix) dt. 26.09.2002 accorded the administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs. 43,26,000/- for the above noted work.  The urgency of installation of such Treatment Plant  was discussed in a meeting held on 20.09.2002 in the chamber of Chairman wherein the Finance have brought out  the details of the same while concurring in the proposal at NP-5 for complying with the directions of the Hon’ble Court regarding the treatment of bio medical liquid  waste.  

Based on the above, sealed item rate tenders were invited by Manager (C.P.) on turnkey basis in two cover system by issue of Press Tender Notice in 3 leading newspaper and issue of Engineering Form PW-6  to various Divisions of NDMC  vide No. M(CP)/AB/1074-1092/D dt. 18.10.2002 respectively with the last date of sale and opening as  28.10.2002 and 30.10.2002.   The details of which  can be perused from NP-15 & 16.  Only one firm M/s Aireff Detox Incineration Ltd.  purchased the document and responded.  The first cover containing the technical specification and other relevant documents were opened on 30.10.2002 and on scrutiny of the same, it was found that the firm has agreed to all the terms and conditions and meet the requirement.  The second cover containing the financial bid was opened, the details of which is given as under :-

Sr.    Name                      Estt. Cost            
Tendered       

Remarks 

No.





Amount


1.   M/s  Aireff Detox .   Rs.  42,00,000/-   
41,85,000/-     

 0.36% below

      Inc. Ltd.                                                                         

 the estimated










cost

     Operation &       

     Maintenance for  3 years                     
15,000/- P.M.

The justification of rates were prepared based on the current market rates, which works out as under :-

a) Main work on turnkey basis  =  3.79%  below the rates 

                   offered by M/s Aireff.

b) Operation and maintenance   =  20.63%  below  the rates       

for 3 years                                            offered by M/s Aireff

The case was accordingly sent to the Finance for concurrence in the proposal.  Finance vide their diary No. FA-3417 dt. 11.12.2002 concurred in the proposal as under:-

“Keeping in view the recommendations of the Department as well as urgency, importance and the facts submitted by the department and also keeping in view the quoted rates lower than the justified rates, we concur in the proposal of the department to award the work of Effluent Treatment Plant to M/s Aireff Detox Inc. Ltd. at their tendered amount of Rs. 41,85,000/-  (Rs. Forty one lacs eight five thousand only) with an operation and maintenance for three years @ Rs. 15,000/- p.m. (Rupees fifteen thousand) only strictly subject to :-

1. Availability of funds

2. Correctness of information submitted by the department

3. Approval of the tender by competent authority i.e. the Council.

It is certified that sufficient funds are available and the information submitted by the department is correct.

The Chairperson has seen the case.

C.E.(E)’s Remarks :

The case is laid before the Council to award the work  “Strengthening of hospital services at NDMC Hospital, Moti Bagh (S.H. -Design, Detailing, engineering, fabrication, supply, erection, laying of pipes and commissioning etc. complete of 1 No. effluent treatment plant of capacity 125 KL per hour at C.P.H. Moti Bagh on turnkey basis) to M/s Aireff Detox Inc. Ltd. at their tendered amount of Rs. 41,85,000/-  (Rs. Forty one lacs eight five thousand only) with an operation and maintenance for three years @ Rs. 15,000/- p.m. (Rupees fifteen thousand  per month only). 


COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that approval is accorded to award the work to M/s Aireff Detox Inc. Ltd. at their tendered amount of Rs.41,85,000/- (Rs. Forty one lacs eighty five thousand only) with an operation & maintenance for 3 years @ 15,000/- P.M. (Rupees fifteen thousand per month only) for supply installation and commissioning of effluent treatment plant at Charak Palika Hospital as explained in the preamble. 

It was further decided that immediate action be taken in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes for installing the plant within the stipulated time, in view of the notice served upon NDMC by CPCB/DPCC.

4. RESOLUTION ADMITTED U/S 23 OF NDMC ACT, 1994.

4(i) 
Regarding N.C.C., Judo, Karate and Scout training for the NDMC School students.

Resolved by the Council that provision of NCC, Judo-Karate and Scouts & Guide training to the girl students of NDMC schools be taken up as per rules to enable them to be capable of self-defence and help others.

TABLE ITEMS FOR COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 10/2002-2003.

ITEM NO. 3 (xvii)

STRENGTHENING OF NEW DELHI PALIKA PARISHAD SAMAJ KALYAN SAMITI.

The Governing Body of the New Delhi Palika Parishad Samaj Kalyan Samiti in its meeting held on 23.8.2002 had taken some major policy decisions to ensure the autonomy of this society in terms of its administrative structure and its functioning.  The Government Body was also reconstituted.  The minutes of this meeting are enclosed (See pages 61 – 70) for information and approval of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Deferred.  Since this is a society, the matter is not to be brought to the Council.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF NEW DELHI PALIKA PARISHAD SAMAJ KALYAN SAMITI HELD IN THE CHAMBER OF THE CHAIRMAN, NDMC/SKS ON 23/08/2002 AT 9.30 A.M. 

Present :

1. Sh. Subhash Sharma, Chairman, NDMC

2. Sh.Ram Bhaj, Vice Chairman, NDMC

3. Sh. Arun Baroka, Secretary, NDMC

4. Smt. Meenakshi Sharma, Dir(Finance)/Treasurer, Samiti

5. Smt. Rashmi singh, Director(Welfare), NDMC

6. Sh.C.M.Paruthi, C.E.(C-I), NDMC

7. Sh. U.K.Tyagi, Dir(Education), NDMC

8. Col. A.S.Gurang, MOH, NDMC

9. Smt. Mohini Garg, Member, NDMC

10.  Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Under Secretary, Ministry of HRD

11.  Sh. S.C.Shukla, Gen. Secy., Bal Sahyog, Con. Place 

12. Sh. Ashok Chaudhary, AO(Samiti)

ITEM NO. 01

CONSTITUTION OF MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND RE-CONSTITUTION OF GOVERNING BODY


It was noted that the meeting was being held after a long gap and it was further decided that the Governing Body must meet twice a year.  Further, noting the position that it was not possible for the Governing Body to look into the day to day functioning of Welfare Institutions falling under the control of Samaj Kalyan Samiti, it was decided that a Managing Committee consisting of 3 members under the Chairmanship of Secretary, NDMC i.e. Secretary as Chairman, Director(Finance), NDMC as Treasurer and Financial Consultant and Director(Welfare) as Member Secretary be constituted for the smooth functioning of the Samiti’s Institutions with the enclosed delegation of powers.  It was also decided that the Managing Committee shall meet once in a month.


It was pointed out by Director(Welfare) that Col. M.C.Malhotra of Age-Care India has expired hence a new member against this name is required to be substituted.  The Governing Body decided that Sh. Amod Kanth,General Secy., Prayas may be substituted against this name. 

ITEM NO.02

SHIFTING OF AANCHAL & PAAVAN SCHOOL TO SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OF NDMC


Keeping in view that the Aanchal & Pavaan School are having sanctioned strength of 49 and 22 teachers respectively and getting salary also from computer billing section of NDMC, it was decided that these may be shifted/transferred to Social Education Department of NDMC alongwith their establishment matters.

ITEM NO.03
PAYMENT OF SALARY TO THE STAFF APPOINTED BY NDMC-THEIR OPTION AND ABSORPTION


It was decided that 03 persons i.e. 01 Warden, 2 Asstt. Wardens who were appointed by the Samiti may be paid salary by Samiti office instead of being paid by C.B.S. of NDMC.  Regarding other 03 employees i.e. one Warden, 01 Receptionist and one Helper who were appointed by the NDMC but working in Samiti, it was decided that option may be obtained from them with regard to their absorption in Samiti.

ITEM NO.04

REGULARISATION OF TMR/RMR/CONTRACT/AD-HOC STAFF APPOINTED BY SAMITI


It was decided that the workers who have completed six years of continuous service in Group ‘D’ posts on TMR/RMR basis may be considered to be regularised as per the policy framed by the NDMC vide Reso. No. 3(ii) dt. 27/03/02. The matter regarding regularisation of services of those who have been working in Samiti for the last more than six years on contract basis/TMR/Ad-hoc basis without break (i.e. 4 on TMR and 2 on contract) was also discussed and it was decided that the services of such persons may be regularised as was done in the past after the approval of Chairman.  However, the workers who are working in Samiti on TMR and have completed with break more than 500 days may be given the status of RMR as per policy framed by the Council vide Reso. 3(V) dt. 26/02/2002.


ITEM NO. 05
REGULARISATION/CONFIRMATION OF TEMPORARY POSTS 


It was pointed out that 08 persons are working in the Institutions of Samiti on contract basis against 10 posts sanctioned by the chairperson as per detail mentioned at Annexure ‘A’.  As these posts are of permanent nature hence it was decided that these may be treated as created on regular basis against prescribed regular scale as under: 

Helper/Room Attendant/Library Attendant : Rs.2550-55-2660-3200

Centre Attendant 


        : Rs.3050-75-3950-80-4590

Supervisor                                                     : Rs.5500-175-9000
 

ITEM NO.06

RATIFICATION OF REDUCTION IN TARIFF ENHANCEMENT IN RESPECT OF SENIOR CITIZENS HOME SANDHYA FROM 10% TO 5%


Keeping in view that the tariff  was increased by 79% in the year 2000 and to give some relief to the inmates of Sandhya it was decided that annual enhancement may be reduced to 5% from 10% and this will be effective from Ist July, 2002.

ITEM NO.07

PAYMENT OF ELECTRIC/WATER CHARGES  BY ELECTRIC & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING BY CIVIL & HORTICULTURE DEPARTMENT


It was explained that Electric, Civil & Horticulture Department of NDMC send their claim of charges to S.K.S and in turn Samiti sends transfer entry to these Department out of the grant-in-aid received by the Samiti from NDMC.  Since Samiti is funded by NDMC hence it was decided that Electric/Civil & Horticulture Department will keep budget provision in their budget for such maintenance charges while sending their budget and no T.E is required to be sent to the Samiti and Samiti in turn while taking grant-in-aid from NDMC will reduce annual cost of such charges from their total grant-in-aid required.

ITEM NO. 08
DEPUTATION OF MINISTERIAL STAFF
It was decided that the services of sanctioned administrative staff required for the Samiti may be obtained from NDMC on deputation after inviting & screening applications for the same and they may be given salary and deputation allowance as per rules by the Samiti Office.  In case, no one from NDMC applies, the required staff may be obtained from the Government of NCT on deputation.

ITEM NO.09
BUDGET FOR GRANT-IN-AID

As Samiti is a Registered Society and independent body, it was decided that the Samiti may prepare and present its own budget for the year 2003-04 to seek grant-in-aid from NDMC.

ITEM NO.10

MESS ARRANGEMENT


The matter was explained and it was decided that the Director(Welfare) and Director(Finance) shall visit both the Hostels and after ascertaining satisfactory report from the inmates, will decide on the continuation of existing catering arrangement by the present contractor. However, contractor will deposit Rs.10,000/- as earnest money/security money with the Samiti office and enter into a formal Agreement.  The Earnest money/Security deposit will be refundable after the said work is left by the contractor.  No interest will be paid on Earnest money/security money. In respect of Aaradhna & Aakansha and Sandhya, it was decided that the present system may continue.  It was also decided that the Wardens of the respective Hostels will collect monthly mess fee from the inmates and deposit it in the separate bank account, thereafter the same may be issued to the contractor by the Wardens in four instalments. 

ITEM NO. 11

SYSTEM OF AUDIT


It was decided that the Samiti may engage private C.A./Firm for internal audit as per Society Act.  However, Audit Department of NDMC either internal audit or from the office of the Chief Auditor can do audit as Samiti seeks grant-in-aid from NDMC.

ITEM NO.12
LEGAL MATTER AND VIGILANCE MATTER

Since Samaj Kalyan Samiti do not have its own legal and Vigilance Cell hence it was decided that the matter pertaining to legal and Vigilance of Samiti will be dealt by both these departments as and when such cases are referred to them.

ITEM NO. 13
AWARD OF SANITATION WORK TO PRIVATE CONTRACTOR IN RESPECT OF THE INSTITUTIONS OF THE SAMITI


It was pointed out that with the approval of Chairperson the above work has been awarded to M/s Esco Cleaning Services @ Rs.1,30,260/- per month.  As the total expenditure per annum is to the tune of Rs.15,63,120/-.  Whereas, as per delegation of powers, Chairperson is competent to award work to the tune of Rs.10 lacs hence the case was placed before the Governing Body for its approval. This was approved  and noted for information.

ITEM NO. 14.
DELEGATION OF FINANCIAL POWERS


The powers delegated to Chairman, SKS/Chairman, Governing Body, Management Committee and Admn. Officer(Samiti) appearing at annexure ‘B’ was approved on the basis of proposal placed before the Governing Body.

Member Secy.(SKS)



Secretary

Chairman

Powers of Delegation to Chairman, SKS/Chairman, Governing Body.

	ITEM
	EXTENT OF DELEGATION



	Creation of posts
	a) Full powers in respect of posts in-corporated on approved scale of pay for group A-(for a period of 6 months,) B & C (1 year or more)

b) In emergency, posts can be created for a period of 6 months in respect of post not on approved scale, lump-sum amount may be fixed for payment.



	Appointment
	Full powers in accordance with the RR’s for the posts.

	Probation/Confirmation
	Full powers

	Acceptance of Resignation
	Full powers

	To take people on deputation
	As per deputation rules-Full powers

	Contingent Expenditure
	-Full powers in respect of both recurring & non recurring nature upto Rs. 10  lac.  The expenditure more than Rs. 10 lac should be placed before the Governing Body.

-Sanction of advance – full powers

	Sanction of HBA
	Full powers as per Government of India norms.

	
	


II
POWERS OF MANAGING COMMITTEE

	Secretary, NDMC
	Chairperson of Managing Committee

	a) Administrative Power
	Full powers for Administrative functioning for the Samiti’s Institutions.  Creation of posts and appointment in respect of Group ‘D’ employees.

	b) Financial Power
	-Any expenditure either recurring or non recurring nature upto Rs. 2,00,000/-.

-Sanction of advance upto Rs. 50,000/-

	Director (Finance) /Treasurer & Finance Consultant
	Treasurer 

	a) Financial powers
	The Treasurer’s role would be that of Financial Consultant giving concurrence to expenditure out of Samiti funds. and for monitoring the books of accounts/budget of Samiti on periodic basis.

	MEMBER SECRETARY,SKS
	Powers for all day to day administrative matter.

	Sanction of leave
	Full powers as per Govt of India Rules(Leave Rules)

	Sanction of Festival advance/cycle advance, any other short time advances to Govt. servant
	Full powers



	Contingent Expenditure
	Full powers in respect of recurring or non-recurring expenditure upto Rs. 25,000/-

	
	Sanction of advance – upto Rs. 5,000/-

	ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, SKS
	

	Contingent Expenditure
	Full power in respect of recurring and non recurring expenditure upto Rs. 2,000/- on each occasion, subject to completion of codal formalities.

	Signing of office order/leave order/PIC/C.Bills/Recording Pass Certificate on C. Bill/Salary Bill
	Full power after soliciting appropriate approval of Competent authority


STATEMENT SHOWING STAFF WORKING ON CONTRACT/TMR/RMR WORKING IN THE INSTITUTIONS UNDER THE CONTROL OF NEW DELHI PALIKA PARISHAD SAMAJ KALYAN SAMITI

‘SWATI’ Working Girls Hostel

	S.

No.
	Name of Post 
	Sanc-

tioned
	No. of 

Posts 

Vacant 
	Remarks

	1.
	Clerical Asstt.
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working as Asstt. Supervisor on ad-hoc basis and reckoned against the post of Cl. Asstt.  Applications invited through Employment Newspaper – work in progress.

	2.
	Library Attendant
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis without break as the post is not in the regular scale. Incumbent is working since 2.3.98.

	B.
	INDIRA NIKETAN

(Working Women Hostel)
	
	
	

	1. 
	Clerical Asstt.
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis w.e.f. 30.12.97  to   22.4.2001 (with break)  and  w.e.f.. 26.4.2001 to till date (without break) .

	2.
	Helper
	1
	Nil
	Individual is workin g on contract basis without break since 17.11.95

	3.
	Library Attendant
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis without break as the post is not in the regular scale. Incumbent is working since 5.11.97.

	C
	AANCHAL/

PAAVAN
	
	
	

	1.
	Aya 
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on TMR since 10.1.95 with break.



	D
	SANDHYA(SR.

CITIZEN HOME)
	
	
	

	1.
	Room Attrendant
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis since Feb. 95.



	E
	FREEDOM FIGHTER HOME
	
	
	

	1.
	Cook
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on TMR without break since 17.4.96

	2.
	Room Attendant
	4
	Nil
	3 persons are working on TMR against sanctioned post since 1996. Out of them 2 are working without break and one is working with break. And 4th persons is working against additional post sanctioned from time to time since 2000.

	F.
	SAMITI H.Office
	
	
	

	1. 
	Helper
	2
	Nil
	One is working on TMR without break since 17.4.96 and other is working on ad-hoc basis since 21.4.99.

	G.
	ARADHNA & AKANKSHA
	
	
	

	1.
	Helper 
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on ad-hoc basis since 15.5.2001

	H
	RECREATION CENTRE FOR SR. CITIZENS

Bapu Dham,Netaji Nagar & Babar Road.
	
	
	

	1.
	Centre Attendant
	3
	Nil
	Individual are working on contract since 5.6.02, 16.7.02  and 17.7.02  for a period of one year.

	2.
	Supervisor 
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis since 21.6.02 for a period of six months.

	3.
	Helper
	1
	Nil
	Individual is working on contract basis for 2 years.


 ITEM NO. 3 (xviii)

ENHANCEMENT OF FINANCIAL POWERS OF THE CHAIRMAN, NDMC, UNDER SECTION 143 (C) OF THE NDMC ACT, 1994.


The Council, in its Meeting No. 02/1997-98, had resolved that the Central Govt. may be moved for enhancement of powers of Chairperson, NDMC, u/s 143 (c) of NDMC Act, 1994 to the expenditure of Rs. 1 crore in each case.  The Ministry of Home Affairs were accordingly requested for amendment of Section 143 of the NDMC Act 1994.  The Ministry of Home Affairs, vide their letter No. U.14011/15/2001-Delhi-II, dated 29.11.2002 have conveyed that :-


“The Central Govt. have, in exercise of powers conferred by Clause (c) of Section 143 of ‘The New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994’, decided to enhance the financial power of the Chairperson, New Delhi Municipal Council, in the matter of entering into a contract from Rs.10 lakhs to Rs. 50 lakhs subject to the conditions that he shall in the exercise of this enhanced power ensure that the relevant Codal formalities are strictly adhered to and an appropriate mechanism of seeking advice of the Finance Unit of the Council is put in place.”


A copy of the letter No. U.14011/15/2001-Delhi-II, dated 29.11.2002 (See page 72) is placed before the Council for information.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.
ANNEXURE

ITEM NO. 3 (xix)

DISCIPLINARY ACTION :- Consideration of the case of disciplinary proceedings against Sh. N.L. Mathur, SO(Retd.) remanded back by Appellate Authority, L.G. Delhi. 

Initially in this case Sh. N.L. Mathur was placed under suspension vide office order dated 29/6/99 (Annexure-See page 77) and was subsequently reinstated in service vide office orders dated 7/1/2002 (Annexure-See page 78) without prejudiced to the final outcome of major penalty proceedings pending against him.  

2.
Disciplinary proceedings for major penalty were initiated against Sh. N.L. Mathur, S.O.(Retd.) on the following charges vide charge sheet memo No. 07/CH/Vig/Imp/99 dated 16/8/99 (Annexure See pages 79 - 86) :-

While working as Section Officer in the Enforcement Department, NDMC during the year 1998-99, Sh. N./L. Mathur has failed to maintain absolute devotion to duty in as much as that :-

Before forwarding the following cases which were put up to him by his Senior Assistant, he in his Supervisory Capacity as S.O. failed to examine the cases properly with reference to the facts, rules and orders already passed by Director(Enf.) in the matter particularly in the cases of allotment on Tehbazari basis.  Further he also failed to ensure that proper facts of these cases are placed before the Competent Authority for taking a decision on the proposal given in the notes by his Senior Assistant by the simply signed the recommendation and proposal made by his Senior Assistant for approved and forwarded the same to Director(Enf.).

i.
In the case of Smt. Ram Pyari, w/o Sh. Vinod Kumar who made a request for transfer  of allotment of wooden taxi booth at INA, New Delhi due to death of her husband Sh. Vinod Kumar.  This Taxi Booth was initially allotted in the name of Sh. Harbans Lal.

ii.
In the case of request made by Sh. Harbhajan Singh for transfer of taxi Booth outside “Statesman”, New Delhi in his name which was initially allotted in the name of Sh. M.P. Sharma.

The above act on the part of Sh. N.L. Mathur, S.O. are unbecoming of municipal employee and he has, thus violated the provisions of Rule-3 of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

3. During the course of investigations of the case, under orders of Chairperson/Disciplinary Authority, Sh. N. L. Mathur, S.O. was placed under suspension vide orders dated 26/9/99 and was subsequently reinstated vide orders dated 7/1/2000 without prejudice to the final outcome of the major penalty proceedings pending against him.  

4. On denial of the charges leveled against him vide his reply-dated 20.9.99, the departmental inquiry was, therefore, ordered to be conducted against Sh. N.L. Mathur for which Sh. N.K. Pankaj, Director (Inquiry) was appointed as Inquiry Officer.  Since, Sh. N.K. Pankaj, Director (Inquiry) was transferred, Sh. S.N. Mishra, Director (Inquiry) was appointed as Inquiry Officer in place of Sh. N.K. Pankaj to complete the said inquiry.

5.
Inquiry proceedings were started by the Inquiry Officer.  But, since the same could not be completed, Sh. N.L. Mathur submitted the letter dated 20.03.2002 (Annexure-See page 87) mentioning about the inquiry proceedings and finally accepted his mistake to the extent of lack of supervision.

6.
On his representation for acceptance of the charge to the extent of lack of supervision vide his letter dated 20/03/2002, he was given a personal hearing by Chairperson/Disciplinary Authority on 3/4/2002 (Annexure-See page 88).
7.
After taking into consideration all facts and circumstances of the case including submissions made by Sh. N.L. Mathur, S.O. in his written representation and during the course of personal hearing held on 3/4/2002, Chairperson/Disciplinary Authority decided to impose the major penalty of “Cut in pension of 5% for a period of one year and the period of his suspension was treated as leave of the kind due”.  Accordingly the said penalty was imposed vide orders dated 8/4/2002 (Annexure - See pages 89 - 90) issued vide office order dated 10/4/2002  and 11/4/2002 (Annexure – See pages 91 - 92).
8.
Aggrieved by the said orders, Sh. N.L. Mathur filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, L.G. Delhi, vide his appeal dated 21/5/2002 which was considered by the Appellate Authority, L.G. Delhi.  The Appellate Authority vide its orders dated 26/11/2002 (Annexure – (See pages 93 - 95) on the appeal filed by Sh. N.L. Mathur inter-alia passed the following orders in the concluding paras :-

“I have gone through the contents of appeal and the relevant record of this case.  I have also  considered the legal aspect of the jurisdiction of the Chairperson, NDMC to pass the order of cut in pension of a retired municipal employee.  The power to impose cut in pension in respect of retied Government servant is vested in the President of India under Rule 9 of CCS(Pension) Rules, 1965.  In relation to NDMC employees this power was delegated to the erstwhile New Delhi Municipal Committee (Committee) in respect of Class-I and Class-II officers under Resolution No.3 dated 10/10/1973, passed by the said Committee to which administrative approval was accorded vide LSG Department’s order dated 29/3/1975.  After the enforcement of New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994 by virtue of residuary proviso of Section 416 of NDMC Act, this power to order cut in pension in respect of Class-I and Class-II officers of the Council is enjoyed by the New Delhi Municipal Council only.  Accordingly, in the case of Sh. N.L. Mathur, who was a Class-II officer of NDMC at the time of his retirement, only the New Delhi Municipal Council his legally competent to order cut in pension and not the Chairperson, NDMC.

Therefore, without going into the other merits of the appeal, I hereby set aside the impugned order dated 8/4/2002 passed by Chairperson, NDMC on the ground of want of jurisdiction, and remand the case to the New Delhi Municipal Council, which is the competent authority to take a view in the matter as deemed just.  I order accordingly.  The appellant be informed.”

9.
Accordingly, in compliance of the orders of Appellate Authority, L.G. Delhi dated 26/11/2002 and with the approval of Chairperson/Disciplinary Authority, NDMC, the orders dated 8/4/2002 issued vide office orders dated 10/4/2002 vide No. 32/PB/Vig/Imp/TO(E)/2002 imposing major penalty of 5% cut in pension and treatment of suspension period as leave of the kind due have been set-aside for which necessary orders have been issued vide No. 134/PB/Vig/Imp/TO(E) dated 5/12/2002 (Annexure – See pages 96 - 97).

10.
As per orders of Appellate Authority, the order of penalty have been set-aside for want of jurisdiction and accordingly has been remanded back to New Delhi Municipal Council being the Competent Authority to take a view in the matter as deemed fit.   In this case major penalty proceedings were initiated against Sh. N.L. Mathur, while he was in service and the decision regarding imposition of penalty could be taken by Chairperson / Disciplinary Authority only  after said Sh. N.L. Mathur retired from municipal service on superannuation.

11.
Therefore, in this case since Sh. N.L. Mathur retired from municipal service, the penalty can only be imposed under CCS(Pension) Rules and in the case of Group “A” and Group ”B” employee, the cut in pension can only be done by the Council.  Sh. N.L. Mathur is a Group “B” employee.

12.
Accordingly the case of major penalty proceedings against Sh. N.L. Mathur is placed before the Council for consideration and decision.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that, after going through the relevant records of the case and taking into consideration all facts and circumstances of the case including the charges leveled against Sh. N.L. Mathur, S.O. (Retd.) vide charge-sheet memo dated 16/8/99 and submissions made by Sh. N.L. Mathur vide his letter dated 20/3/2002, it is a fit case to impose a major penalty.


Since Sh. N.L. Mathur has already retired from service on superannuation, the only penalty can be imposed is cut in pension and accordingly penalty of 5% cut in pension for a period of one year is imposed on said Sh. N.L. Mathur for the allegations made against him in the charge-sheet memo dated 16/8/99. Further resolved that the period of his suspension from 29/6/99 to 6/1/2000 be treated as leave of kind due.

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE 

ITEM NO. 3 (xx) 

CORRIGENDUM


The Council vide Resolution No.3 (xxvi) dated 8.8.2002 approved the revised Recruitment Rules for the post of Junior Engineer (Electric).


A letter was received from Delhi Sub-Ordinate Services Selection Board bearing No.F.24(1)/98/Rectt./P-I/5708 dated 02.12.2002 adding therewith a copy of the advertisement No.01/2002 dated 13.5.2002 inviting applications for the post of Junior Engineer (Electric) in MCD and NDMC and some other posts in various organizations. As per RR’s of MCD for the post of Junior Engineer (Elect.), a Degree in Electrical Engineering from recognized University or equivalent OR Diploma in Electrical Engineering from recognized Institution equivalent and 2 years professional experience are required whereas as per RR’s in NDMC approved vide Reso.No.3(xxvi) dated 8th August 2002, the required qualification for direct recruitment of Junior Engineer (Elect.) is Degree or Diploma in Electrical Engineering from a recognized Institution by the Central Government with 2 years professional experience in Eletrical Engineering field.


On receipt of the reference dated 2.12.2002 from the Secretary, Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board, the matter was discussed with Chairperson, NDMC and it was desired by the Chairperson that we should give the clarification to Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board on the lines of Recruitment Rules of MCD so that a differentiation between Degree and Diploma holders can clearly be made out and which seems to be justified also. It was also discussed that the case be placed before the Council for modification of the said Recruitment Rules. Clarification have been sent to Secretary, D.S.S.S.B. vide letter No.3470/PA/Dir(P)-I/D/2002 dated 2.12.2002.


The Chairperson has seen the case.


The case is accordingly placed before the Council for information and the action taken to rectify the RR’s in case of direct recruitment of Junior Engr. (Elect.) as explained above i.e. two years professional experience in Electrical Engineering field for Diploma holders only.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

(SANJIV KUMAR)





     (P.M. SINGH)

     SECRETARY





    CHAIRPERSON

